
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Place: County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge 

Committee Room: Committee Room III 

Date: Wednesday 26 May 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic and Members’ 
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Richard Beattie 
Cllr Peggy Dow 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mark Griffiths 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Nina Phillips 
Cllr Bill Roberts 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 

 

 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies 

 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 December 2009 (copy 
attached). 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by 12:00 noon on 
Monday 24 May 2010. 

 

6.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees (Pages 5 - 24) 

 To receive the minutes of the following Licensing Sub-Committees: 
  
Northern Area 
 
08.12.09 
12.05.10 
 
Eastern Area 
 
03.12.09 
 



Western Area 
 
15.12.09 

 

7.   Sexual Entertainment Venues (Pages 25 - 38) 

 The report of Kate Gollege, (Licensing Team Manager, North and West) 
provides an update for Members on the new provisions relating to the regulation 
of sexual entertainment venues. 

 

8.   Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing (Pages 39 - 
126) 

 The report of Samantha Colley (Licensing Manager, South and East), sets out 
the way in which the Council seeks to determine the future provision of a 
harmonised hackney carriage and private hire licensing service.  

 

9.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

7 

 
 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
_______________________________________________________ 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY 15 DECEMBER 2009 AT 2.30PM AT COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor R Beattie, Councillor R Eaton, Councillor Mrs J Green, Councillor J 
Hubbard, Councillor G Jeans, Councillor W Moss (Chairman), Councillor Mrs N 
Phillips, and Councillor B Roberts 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs D Allen, Councillor Mrs P Dow and 
Councillor M Griffiths. 
 

 
15. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held 5 November 2009 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
16. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUCEMENTS 
 

There were none. 
 
 
17. MEMBERS’ INTERESTS 

 
None were declared. 

 
18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
Mrs Frances Mackay (Applicant) was present at the meeting and indicated 
that she wished to address the Committee regarding the Private Hire Car 
Licensing item on the Agenda.  The Chairman confirmed that he would 
hear from Mrs Mackay when the Committee where discussing this agenda 
item. 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

8 

19. MINUTE
[...]
arriage of passengers side by 
side behind the driver.  All passengers are carried at the risk of 
being exposed to the elements as there is no roof/canopy or doors 
to the vehicle. 
 
The purpose of these conditions is to protect public safety.  They 
apply in addition to the Authorities standard conditions for private 
hire vehicles. 
 
P41 Trike Tyres 
 
The vehicle should be equipped with 3 road tyres, but is not required 
to carry a spare tyre due to lack of carriage facilities. 
 
P42 Trike Seatbelts 
 
All seats provided for the use of passengers must be fitted with 
seatbelts in accordance with the current Road Vehicle (Construction 
and Use) Regulations. 
 
P43 Passengers carried in Trikes 
 

• All passengers must remain seated and wear a seatbelt when 
the vehicle is in motion. 

• Any child carried must be over 135cms in height. 

• Any child under the age of 16 years must be accompanied by 
an adult. 

 
P44 Protective Clothing 
 
All drivers will be required to wear: - 
 

• A helmet, compliant with Safety Standard ECE 22.05.  This 
requirement does not apply to drivers who wear headwear due 
to their religion 

 
All passengers shall have provided, if they so wish to wear: - 
 

• A helmet, compliant with Safety Standard ECE 22. 05 

• Hygienic hair covers to be worn under the helmet. 
 
All passengers will be required to wear: - 
 

• Eye protection glasses, compliant with European Directive 
89/686/EEC. 

Page 3



 

10 

• Long trousers and covered in shoes. 

• Waterproof clothing, which should be provided if required. 
 
 

P45 Fire Extinguisher 
 
Operators of trikes will not be required to carry a fire extinguisher. 

 
21. URGENT ITEMS 
 

No urgent items were considered. 
 
 
 

PART 2 
Items considered whilst the public were not entitled to be present 

None.  
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
2010  

Produced by Lisa Pullin, Democratic Services, Direct Line 01225 713015 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Press enquiries to Communications, Direct Line 012
[...]
cluded that there was not sufficient 
evidence by the Interested Parties that the grant of the 
application as applied for would interfere with the licensing 
objectives to such an extent to justify the refusal of this 
licence.   In making this determination the Committee also took 
into account its authority to impose additional conditions on 
the licence. 

 
 

Summary of Decision 
 

The Committee was satisfied that on the balance of probability 
and that in all of the circumstances, including the conditions to 
be imposed, that the licence be granted subject to conditions 
as detailed above.  

 
The conditions attached to the premises licence are 
proportionate and necessary and address the Licensing 
Objectives 

 
All parties are reminded that they are entitled to request a 
review of the license at any time if the Licensing Objectives are 
compromised. 

 
There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 
days of the hearing. 

 
Informative 

Page 8



 
The applicant should liaise with Westlea Housing Association 
to address the issue of Public Nuisance e.g. urination, on 
behalf of the residents of River Parade. 

 
 
 

(Duration of meeting: 10.00am – 11.50am) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, 
Democratic &  

Members’ Services, direct line (01225) 713035 or e-mail 
 roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/71311. 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 MAY 2010 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER , BRADLEY 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Bill Moss and Cllr Nina Phillips 
 
Also  Present: 
 

Mr R Hodkinson – Solicitor, Wiltshire Council 
Mrs L Holland – Licensing Officer, Wiltshire Council 
Miss M Gondlach – Democratic Services Officer, Wiltshire Council 
 
Mrs K Gol
[...]
s customers to the notices 
displayed on the premises regarding their general conduct and the 
requirement to show consideration to the local residents. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the concern raised by Mr England about an 
alleged light nuisance had been addressed by the Environmental 
Protection Team which the Sub-Committee considered to be the 
appropriate body to deal with the issue. 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of this decision. A Responsible Authority or interested party has the right 
to request the Local Authority to review the licence. Such an application 
may be made at any time, but it is in the discretion of the Local Authority 
to hold the review, and a review will not normally be held within the first 
twelve months of a licence, save for the most compelling reasons. 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Marie Gondlach, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713 597, e-mail marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 14



 
 
EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
_____________________________________________________ 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 3RD DECEMBER 2009 AT 2:00 PM AT 
BROWFORT, DEVIZES 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor D Allen (Chairman)  
Councillor P Dow 
Councillor R Eaton 
 
Mr R Bishton – Democratic Services Officer, Wiltshire Council 
Mrs S Colley – Licensing Team Manager (South and East), Wiltshire    
Council 
Miss J Green – Democratic Services Officer, Wiltshire Council 
Mr R Hodkinson – Solicitor, Wiltshire Council 
 
Mr Mehmet Nuri Bektasoglu – Applicant 
Ms S Cavender – Counsel, Guildhall Chambers (on behalf of the applicant) 

 
Miss G Salisbury – Senior Planning Officer, Wiltshire Council 
Mr R Draper – Senior Environmental Health Officer, Wiltshire Council 
Ms H Pinchen – Environmenta
[...]
NCIL       
 
LICENSING COMITTEE 
 
26TH MAY 2010 

 
 

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES 
 
 

Executive Summary 
 
This report updates Members on the new provisions relating to the regulation of 
sexual entertainment venues. 
 
It outlines the nature of the legislative changes brought in by the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009. 
 
It recommends that the Licensing Committee commends the adoption of the 
amended Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
to the Council for approval at its meeting on the 13th July 2010. 
 

 

Recommendations  
 
It  is recommended:  
 
That the Licensing Committee commend to full Council they adopt the amendment to 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 by Section 
27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009. This introduces a Licensing regime for “sexual 
entertainment venues” such as lap dancing. 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
To allow Wiltshire Council to effectively control the number and location of existing 
and prospective sexual entertainment venues. 
  

 

Author: Kate Golledge Licensing Team Manager North and West.  
Public Health and Wellbeing.  
 
Contact Details: kate.golledge@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



 

 

 
 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
LICENSING COMITTEE 
 
26TH MAY 2010 

 
 

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. This report is to advise Members that the Policing and Crime Act 2009 has 

introduced provisions to reclassify lap dancing, pole dancing clubs etc. as Sex 
Establishments under schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982. This came into force on April 6th 2010 and Members will 
need to decide whether to adopt the new provisions and make 
recommendations to full Council for approval.    

 

Background 
 
2. Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 amends Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to allow the Licensing 
Authority to license “sexual entertainment venues”, where “relevant 
entertainment” is provided before a live audience for financial gain of the 
organiser or the entertainer. 

 
3. This brings the licensing of lap dancing and pole dancing clubs and other similar 

venues under the regime set out in the 1982 Act, which is currently used to 
regulate establishments such as sex shops and sex cinemas. 

 
4. Currently there is only one existing establishment located in Salisbury which 

would be affected by the new legislation; however they will be able to continue 
to operate without interruption for a 12 month period before a new Sex 
Establishment license will be needed.  

 
5. The new legislative controls available to the Licensing Authority will strengthen 

the role that local communities can play in deciding whether a lap dancing 
premises is appropriate in the locality. 

 
6. The aim is to bring the licensing of lap dancing premise in line with other sex 

establishments such as sex shops and sex cinemas and to recognise the 
legitimate concerns of local people. 

 
7. If the amendment is adopted as recommended, the Licensing Authority can 

apply prescribed conditions on grounds not presently covered by the Licensing 
Act 2003. For example location, hours, display of adverts, visibility of the interior 
and numbers. 

 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

 
 

Environmental Impact  
 
8. The introduction of a new licensing regime under Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act 

gives the Council new powers to tackle issues of local concern to communities 
around crime and disorder and antisocial behaviour associated with sex 
establishments. 

 
Equality and Diversity  
 
9. One of the aims of the new legislation is to give communities the chance to 

comment on applications both at application and renewal stage, therefore giving 
the public a greater voice. 

 
Risk Assessment 

 
10. To not adopt the amendment and maintain the status quo would allow 

prospective sexual entertainment venues to take advantage of a perceived 
loophole in the Licensing Act 2003.  Early adoption of the amended legislation 
would negate this risk. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
11. Existing fees under the Licensing Act 2003 are set by statute and may not 

always cover the Council`s costs in determining the application. Under the new 
regime the Council can set more realistic fees to ensure all the Council`s costs 
are covered. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
12. On 13th May 2009 Wiltshire Council resolved to adopt the provisions of Part II 

Section 2(1) and Schedual3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982. This came into force on the 29th June 2009 

 
13. Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 makes amendments to Schedule 

3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
14. The Council must resolve to adopt the amendments to Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
 
Conclusion  
 
15. Licensing Committee is recommended to commend:- 
 

That the Council  adopt the amendment to Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009, to allow the Licensing of sexual entertainment venues. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

 

 
 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Policing and Crime Act 2009 
 
Home Office Regulation of Lap Dancing Clubs 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Wiltshire Council Sex Establishment Policy 

Page 28



 

 

 

 
 

Wiltshire Council   

Policy and Regulations 

 Licensing of Sex Establishments  

 

May 2009  

To come into effect 29 June 2009 

Version 3 March 2009 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 29



LICENSING OF SEX ESTABLISHMENTS  

Contents  

1.     Introduction  
2.     Definitions  
3.     The Application Process  
4.     Consideration of the Application  
5.     Determination of Applications  
6.     Grant of a Licence  
7.     Hearing Procedure 
         A
[...]
he licensee shall produce and maintain a list of all stock carried at the place 

licensed and shall make it available to a police officer or authorised officer of the 

Council or the police on demand.  

27) All merchandise shall be clearly marked so as to show persons inside the premises 

the purchase price of each item.  

 

Page 38



 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
LICENSING COMITTEE 
 
26TH MAY 2010 

 
 

Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report considers a proposed set of harmonised conditions, administrative 
and enforcement arrangements for licensing hackney carriages (taxis), private 
hire vehicles, drivers and operators throughout Wiltshire. 
 
The four former district councils which now form Wiltshire Council have 
operated four separate and different licensing regimes for the purposes of 
issuing the relevant licences. 
 
The report considers each element of the proposed harmonised conditions, 
administrative and enforcement arrangements separately and enables the 
Licensing Committee to endorse the proposals separately. 
 
It should be noted that the approval of one particular proposal may in some 
cases be linked to or affect the endorsement of another proposal. The report 
highlights this issue where it is relevant.  
 
The report also considers the proposals in conjunction with the results of the 
‘taxi’ consultation survey questionnaire which includes responses from the 
public, trade and groups representing disabled users.  
 

 

Proposal 
 
The Licensing Committee is recommended to approve the following 
harmonised conditions, administrative and enforcement arrangements: 
 
1. The Enforcement Arrangements:- The Licensing Committee is 
recommended to extend the penalty points scheme throughout Wiltshire from 
the date of implementation. 
 
2.  Conditions:- The Licensing Committee is recommended to adopt the 
condition that vehicles should be no older than five years old when first 
licensed as a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle from the date of 
implementation. 
 
 
3. Conditions:-  The Licensing Committee is recommended: 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



• to introduce and extend the proposed scheme (1 in 5 wheelchair 
accessible vehicles) already in existence in the North hub, to the West 
and East hubs on the date of implementation 

 

• to phase out the existing grand father rights which prevail in South hub 
with regard to the pre1989 saloon plated vehicles and phase in the 
proposed scheme (1 in 5 wheelchair accessible vehicles) over a  three 
year period starting from the date of implementation.  

 
This will be achieved in accordance with the Council’s proposed age 
restriction policy.  It is recommended that the detail of the phasing in process 
is delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee and Portfolio Holder. 
  
4. Enforcement Arrangements:- The Licensing Committee is recommended to 
implement the proposal to ensure all licensed vehicles are subject to a six 
monthly MOT or a compliance check and a conditions check to be carried out 
by a licensing officer from the date of implementation.  
 
5. Administrative Arrangements:- The Licensing Committee is recommended 
to retain four zones. 
 
6. Administrative Arrangements:- The Licensing Committee is recommended 
to retain the four different existing tariffs (fares) within the harmonised 
conditions, enforcement and administrative arrangements.   
 
7. Administrative Arrangements:-  The Licensing Committee is recommended 
to agree an implementation date of 1st October 2010 with the exception of 
tariffs and wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
Provide a harmonised service with the introduction of consistent conditions, 
enforcement and administrative arrangements to be applied throughout 
Wiltshire. 
 
 

 

Mandy Bradley, Director of Public Protection. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL       
 
LICE
[...]
rm a possible assessment of 
whether a licence holder  remains  a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a licence. This 
is consistent with the three existing schemes and the scheme which is proposed 
and the conditions can be rebranded as ‘guidelines’. 

 
 

2.6 The Licensing team has drawn up a new set of harmonised guidelines to cover 
all the Wiltshire Council area and propose to extend an enforcement regime 

Page 41



known as the penalty points scheme, which currently operates in three of the 
hubs, to the East hub.   
 

2.7 The three existing schemes are broadly similar and operate on the basis that a 
transgression attracts a number of points. The scheme is analogous to the 
concept of points on a DVLA driving licence. An accumulation of points can 
trigger a sanction being applied which could include suspension or revocation of 
the licence. However, this must be considered within the legislative test of 
whether a person is ‘fit and proper’ to hold a licence. 
 

2.8 CONSULTATION:  All current licence holders (1290) in the taxi and private hire 
licensing trade in Wiltshire, were sent a survey questionnaire and a full set of the 
proposed conditions as part of the consultation process (see appendix 2 for 
details of the questionnaire and full set of conditions). 
 

 The consultation also included a cross section of 600 members of the public 
(randomly selected from Peoples’ Voice).  A number of bodies representing 
disabled users were also sent the survey questionnaire and signposted to a full 
set of the proposed conditions via the Council’s website. These included 
Wiltshire and Swindon Users Network, Carer’s Association, Wiltshire People 
First, Age Concern Wiltshire and Wiltshire Passenger Transport Unit. 
 

 The consultation period commenced on the 14th January 2010 and respondents 
were given 8 weeks within which to complete the questionnaire and add any 
comments. 
 

 As part of the consultation process all licence holders were also invited to a tr
[...]
 hub 
with regard to the pre1989 saloon plated vehicles and phase in the 
proposed scheme (1 in 5 WAV) within a  three year period starting from 
the date of implementation.  

 
This will be achieved in accordance with the Council’s proposed age 
restriction policy. The detail of the phasing in process should be delegated to 
officers in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee and Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 112



SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE 
 
Figure 3 
 
Wheelchair Accessible 
 It is proposed that one in five taxis and private hire vehicles should be 
wheelchair accessible.  Often these specialist vehicles are expensive and so it 
is thought that provision of such should apply to multiple vehicle fleets.  What 
is your opinion? 
 

South Hub     East Hub 
 

13%

10%

16%

33%

28%

20%

9%4%

24%

43%

 
 

North Hub     West Hub 
 

10%

16%

13%

38%

23%
12%

9%

22%

12%

45%

 
Total (Four Hubs)   Members of Public 

 

24%

11%

15%

27%

23%

1%

11%

14%

47%

27%

 
  Strongly agree 

  Agree 

  Neither 

  Disagree 

  Strongly disagree 

Page 113



 
CONSULTATION - SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE 

 
4.0 SURVEY QUESTION – VEHICLE CHECKS 

 
4.0.1 It is proposed that all licensed vehicles will be subject to a six monthly MOT, 

or a compliance certificate and a conditions check carried out by a licensing 
officer. What is your opinion?  

 
4.1 BACKGROUND 

 
4.1.1 In Wiltshire the legacy authorities (North Wiltshire District Council, Kennet 

District Council, Salisbury District Council and West Wiltshire District Council) 
have implemented a range of different vehicle checks under their respective 
licensing conditions and or bylaws which are as follows: 
 
Kennet District Council – annual MOT and vehicle check by MOT centre. 
 
North Wiltshire District Council – six monthly MOT and annual vehicle check 
by licensing officer. 
 
West Wiltshire District Council - six monthly MOT and annual vehicle check by 
licensing officer. 
 
Salisbury District Council – six monthly compliance test (vehicles under five 
years) 
four monthly compliance test (vehicles over five years).  
New vehicle application - vehicle inspection check by licensing officer.                                     
 

4.1.2 The Department for Transport Best Practice notes the considerable variation 
between licensing authorities on vehicle testing and states all taxis should be 
subject to the legal minimum of an annual test unless local conditions suggest 
more frequent tests are necessary. The guidance also notes that greater 
frequency testing of older vehicles (vehicles over five years old) may be 
appropriate, with particular reference to emission standards. 
 

4.2 RESULTS 
 

4.2.1 See figure 4.  The survey results show that 61% of the trade returns strongly 
agree or agree with the proposal 
and 
78% of members of the public returns either strongly agree or agree with the 
proposal. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 114



 
4.3 IMPLICATIONS and CONCLUSIONS 

 
4.3.1 It is noted that the response from the East hub is not in favour of an increase 

from annual to six monthly vehicle checks. 
The three other legacy authorities checked vehicles on a six monthly basis 
and the Council would not wish to support a retrograde step to reduce the 
frequency of inspection. 
The proposal is clearly supported by the public. 
 

4.4 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.4.1 The Licensing Committee is recommended to implement the proposal to 
ensure all licensed vehicles are subject to six monthly MOT or a compliance 
check and a conditions check to be carried out by a licensing officer from the 
date of implementation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 115



SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE 
Figure 4 
 
Vehicle Checks 
 
It is proposed that all licensed vehicles will be subject to a six monthly MOT, 
or a compliance certificate and a conditions check carried out by a licensing 
officer.  What is your opinion? 
 

South Hub     E
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 126


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees
	Northern Area Licensing Sub-Committee 12-05-10
	Eastern Area Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 03-12-09
	Western Area Licensing Sub-Committee Minutes 15-12-09

	7 Sexual Entertainment Venues
	Sex Establishment Policy and Regulations.doc Appendix 1

	8 Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
	Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing APP 1
	Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing APP 2
	Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing APP 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 26 MAY 
2010 AT COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Beattie, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Reserve), Cllr Peggy Dow, Cllr Rod Eaton, 
Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mark Griffiths, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Nina Phillips, Cllr Bill Roberts and 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mandy Bradley (Director of Public Protection), John Carter (Head of Environmental Protection 
and Licensing), Sam Colley (Licensing Team Manager East and South), Kate Golledge 
(Licensing Team Manager North and West), Roger Hodkinson (Senior Solicitor) and Lisa 
Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Allen, Hubbard and Moss.  Councillor 
Carbin was substituting for Councillor Hubbard. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2009 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 December 2009 subject to the following amendment:- 
 
The deletion of the final two bullet points under P44 on page 10 of the 
Minutes, namely 
 

• Long trousers and covered in shoes 

• Waterproof clothing, which should be provided if required. 
 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements 
 
In view of the fact that there were Members of the Public present at the meeting 
who were interested in Agenda Item 8 (Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage and 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Private Hire Licensing) the Chairman proposed that this item be considered 
before Agenda Item 7.  This was agreed by the Committee. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Dow declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 8 (Harmonisation 
of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing) as her husband is by 
occupation a Taxi Driver.  She left the meeting for the consideration of the item. 
 

5. Public Participation 
 
Mr T Berridge was present at the meeting and indicated that he wished to make 
a statement in relation to Agenda Item 8 (Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing).  The Chairman informed him that she would allow 
him to speak on this item when it was being considered by the Committee. 
 

6. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the following Licensing Sub-
Committees: 
 
Northern Area 
 
08.12.09 
12.05.10 
 
Eastern Area 
 
03.12.09 
 
Western Area 
 
15.12.09 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes be noted and received. 
 

7. Sexual Entertainment Venues 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (North and West) outlined her report and advised 
the Committee that the Policing and Crime Act 2009 had introduced provisions 
to reclassify lap dancing, pole dancing clubs etc. as Sex Establishments under 
schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. This 
came into force on April 6th 2010 and the Committee was asked to adopt the 
new provisions and make recommendations to full Council for approval.    
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Currently there was only one existing establishment in Salisbury which would be 
affected by the new legislation, but they would be able to continue to operate for 
12 months before a new Sex Establishment Licence would be needed. 
 
It was confirmed that the amended Licensing of Sex Establishments Policy 
would be put before Council for approval. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Licensing Committee recommend to Council: 
 
To adopt the amendment to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 3 by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009. This introduces a Licensing regime for “sexual entertainment 
venues” such as lap dancing. 
 
 

8. Harmonisation of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (South and East) introduced the report and 
advised the Committee that they were being asked to consider the future 
provision of a harmonised hackney carriage and private hire licensing service. 
 
The four former District Councils which now form Wiltshire Council currently 
operate four separate and different licensing regimes for the purposes of issuing 
the relevant licences.  
 
All current licence holders in the taxi and private hire licensing trade in Wiltshire 
were sent a questionnaire and a set of the new proposed conditions.  The 
consultation also included a cross section of 600 members of the public and a 
number of bodies representing disabled users.  All licence holders were also 
invited to a trade meeting held at one of the four hub offices. 
 
The Senior Solicitor outlined the legal advice to the Committee which was 
contained in Appendix 1 in relation to the attaching of conditions to a hackney 
carriage driver’s licence. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (South and East) explained the results of the 
consultation to the Committee and they asked questions about the results. 
 
Mr T Berridge (Member of the Public) was present at the meeting and made a 
statement to the Committee that he was a taxi provider in the Warminster area 
and it was his view that there was not a requirement from his customers for 1 in 
5 taxis to be wheelchair accessible.   He had a fleet of 40 cars and at present 1 
in 8 of his vehicles was wheelchair accessible but he reported that this facility 
was not often required. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Members were advised that they could change the number of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles if they were unhappy with the proposed 1 in 5 vehicles.  
Members felt that they would be happier with a figure of 1 in 10 wheelchair 
accessible vehicles.  
 
The Licensing Team Manager (South and East) advised that there was strong 
support from the trade to retain the four separate zones under which the drivers 
can trade.  If one zone across Wiltshire was to be adopted there would 
potentially be limited rank space as drivers would be free to trade from any area 
in the County and they would probably flock to busy areas at busy times  
leaving other parts of the County with no hackney carriage provision. 
 
It was proposed to retain four different tariffs (one for each zone) and the 
Licensing Officer (North and West) reported that currently the tariffs in the North 
and West areas were somewhat lower than the South and East and 
consultation would be carried out with a view to increasing these tariffs. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. Enforcement Arrangements   
 
The penalty points scheme for Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licenses be 
extended to all drivers in the Wiltshire Council area from the date of 
implementation. 
 
2. Conditions 
 
Vehicles should be no older than five years old when first licensed as a 
hackney carriage or private hire vehicle from the date of implementation. 
 
 
3. Conditions 
 
In relation to wheelchair accessible vehicles: 
 

a) To introduce and extend the scheme for there to be 1 in 10 
wheelchair accessible vehicles in the North, West and East hubs 
from the date of implementation. 

 
b) To phase out the existing grandfather rights which prevail in the 

South hub with regard to the pre1989 saloon plated vehicles and 
phase in the scheme (1 in 10 wheelchair accessible vehicles) over a  
three year period starting from the date of implementation.  

 
c) This will be achieved in accordance with the Council’s proposed 

age restriction policy.  Authority for the detail of the phasing in 
process is delegated to Officers in consultation with the Chair of 
the Licensing Committee and Portfolio Holder. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

  
4. Enforcement Arrangements 
 
All licensed vehicles are subject to a six monthly MOT or a compliance 
check and a conditions check to be carried out by a Wiltshire Council 
Licensing Officer from the date of implementation.  
 
5.  Administrative Arrangements 
 
To retain four zones in the Wiltshire Council area. 
 
6. Administrative Arrangements 
 
To retain the four different existing tariffs (fares) within the harmonised 
conditions, enforcement and administrative arrangements.   
 
7. Administrative Arrangements 
 
That the changes detailed above shall be implemented from 1 October 
2010. 
 
 
 

9. Urgent Items 
 
No urgent items were considered. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting: 10.30am to 12.30pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


